
#6x.500"(12.7)SMS .125"(3.2)

.705"(17.9)

.375"
(9.5) 1.250"

(31.8)
1.458"
(37.0)

.591"
(15.0)

Steel 
Plate

#6x.500(12.7)SMS
.371"
(9.4)

1.575"
(40.0)

.075"
(1.9)

.924"(23.5)

#6x.500(12.7)SMS .371"
(9.4)

1.575"
(40.0)

Max. Drop
1.00"(25.4)

.924"(23.5)

Anti 
Squeak
Rubber

#6x.500(12.7)SMS.371"
(9.4)

1.575"
(40.0)

.125"(3.2)

.924"(23.5)

Max. Drop
1.00"(25.4)

.375"(9.5)Rubber Extends

.562"
(14.3)

.125"(3.2)

1.250"
(31.8)

2.250"
(57.2)

1.50"(38.1)

1.750"
(44.5)

1.50"(38.1)

Max. E�ective Drop

1.560"
(39.6)

Anti 
Squeak 
Rubber

#6x1.00"(25.4)SMS
Flat Phillips

.722"(18.3)

1.793"
(45.5)

#8 x 1.250"(31.8) SMS
Flat Phillips

1.901"
(48.3)

Max. Drop
1.00"(25.4)

#8 x 1.250"(31.8) SMS
Flat Phillips

1.901"
(48.3)

Max. Drop
1.00"(25.4)

Steel 
Plate

Magnet

1.901"
(48.3)

.500"(12.7)

.916"(23.3)

Max. E�ective Drop
.562" (14.3)

.916"(23.3).916"(23.3)

#8 x 1.250"(31.8) SMS
Flat Phillips

1.750"
(44.5)

.719"
(18.3)

1.750"
(44.5)

1.00"(24.5)

#6x1.00"(25.4)SMS
Pan Phillips.722"(18.3)

1.793"
(45.5)

#8 x 1.250"(31.8) SMS
Pan Phillips

1.901"
(48.3)

.916"(23.3)

Max. Drop
1.00"(25.4)

#8 x 1.250"(31.8) SMS
Pan Phillips

#8 x 1.250"(31.8) SMS
Pan Phillips

1.901"
(48.3)

.916"(23.3)

Max. Drop
1.00"(25.4)

Steel 
Plate

Magnet

1.901"
(48.3)

.500"(12.7)

.916"(23.3)

Max. E�ective Drop
.562"(14.3)

1.750"
(44.5)

.719"
(18.3)

1.750"
(44.5)

1.00"(24.5)

Automatic Door Bottom #320, 350, 351, 352, 360, 361, 362, 364, 365, 366, 367, 368, 369

 

Cut the automatic door bottom (ADB) to the size needed. Leave 1/16” (1.6mm) 
clearance on each end.
Place the ADB on the door. All surface and semi-mortised units must be mounted 
on the push side of the door (side where the door stop is).
Fasten with screws provided. The adjusting brass nut must be on the hinge side and 
should not be adjusted until the unit has been mounted. 
Optimum clearance between door bottom unit and floor or sill is 3/8”(9.5mm). For 
model #369 clearance is 5/8”(15.9mm).

Final adjustment to control the drop of the automatic door bottom can be made 
once the unit is installed, by turning the adjusting brass nut in or out. Open and 
close the door while adjusting the brass nut to get the desired seal with the floor or 
sill. Do not over adjust. 
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Semi-Mortised

Mortised

ZERO INTERNATIONAL
415 Concord Avenue, Bronx, NY 10455-4801

Tel: 718-585-3230    •   Fax: 718-292-2243
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An ALLEGION Company

(Length in inches unless specified other)

 

2.81"
(71.4)

0.94"
(23.8)

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

#351AA    #351X       
#351D
#351G

#352AA    #352X
#352D
#352G      

#350A
#350X

#361AA
#361D
#361G

#362AA
#362D
#362G

#364AA

#365AA
#365D
#365G

#366AA
#366D
#366G

#8361 
Locking Key

#365A

#141A

#367AA
#367D
#367G

#368AA
#368D
#368G

End Cap for #351 End Cap for #361, 
#365, #367

End Cap for #352

End Cap for #350, #360, 
#364, #369

End Cap for #362,
# 366, #368

#360AA
#320AA

OPTIONS

Surface-Mounted Automatic Door Bottom With 
Watershed Option
Note: #8361 Locking Key can’t be used with end caps.

End Cap
For #361, #365, #367
installed with #141

End Cap for #320

Surface-Mounted
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TRIMMING INSTRUCTIONS
Trim from 
LOCK SIDE ONLY

 

Set screw

Maximum cut should NOT be closer 
than 1” (25.4mm) to the set screw 

Adjusting brass nut must 
be on HINGE SIDE

1”

#369AA


